
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Russell Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 3 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 
 

Membership: 

Chairman: To be elected 

 

Vice Chairman: To be elected 

 

Cllr A Martin 
Cllr L Northover 
Stuart Bartholomew 
 

Cllr L Williams 
Mr G Irvine 
Ms F Winrow 
 

Sir George Meyrick Baronet 
Mr A Frost 
 

 

All Members of the Russell Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Management Committee are 
summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 

below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5893 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes or email rebekah.rhodes@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 23 May 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 

Management Committee 
 

 To elect a Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee for the municipal year 2024-25. 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and 
Museum Management Committee 

 

 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee for the municipal year 2024-25. 

 

 

3.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councilors. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in accordance 
with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements for submitting these 
is available to view at the following link:- 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info
=1&bcr=1 
The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday Tuesday 28 May. 
The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday Friday 31 May. 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

7.   Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report 7 - 16 

 The Russell-Cotes has had a very strong 6 months in terms of visitor 

numbers (up 9%) and income from admissions and secondary spend (up 
10%), despite 4 weeks of closure for MEND building works in January. This 
is due to popular exhibitions, a good Christmas offer, successful marketing 

and additional press coverage as well as poor spring weather.  This 
represents the highest annual visitor figures (53,231) since charging was 

introduced and contrasts with national statistics which continue to show that 
most museums have still not recovered fully from Covid. 

The resilience of the building to weather damage, vandalism and theft is 

compromised by the poor state of repair. Failure to complete  works fully or 
in a timely manner has reduced the capacity to manage this fragile building 

and puts it at ongoing risk. A new condition Survey outlines £3million of 
work required in the next 5 years, including £1.3million in the next 18 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

months.  An application for this work has been made to ACE MEND Round 

4. 

The Museum has had some success with funding from Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Bournemouth Civic Society for garden 
investment, Arts Council England/V&A Purchase Grant and Art Fund for the 
purchase of collections items, and Art Fund ‘Going Places’ for a major 

museum exhibition partnership for 2025 -2030. 

 

8.   Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Report 17 - 50 

 To note the new acquisitions to the Collection (material owned and held in 

trust by the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum charity in accordance with 
its charitable objectives) and the loan of material to other institutions (ie 

public art galleries and museums) and to approve the disposal of items in 
the Collection which do not meet the Museum’s Core Offer in accordance 
with the Museums Association Code of Ethics. 

 

 

9.   Update on Progress towards the Russell-Cotes becoming a fully 
Independent Trust 

51 - 56 

 An agreement for a financial settlement between BCP Council and the 

potential new corporate trustee of the Russell-Cotes charity was 
successfully progressed in late 2023 and was formally agreed at a full 

meeting of BCP Council in February 2024.  

Therefore, an application has been made under Section 73 of the Charities 
Act 2011, to the Charity Commission to repeal Section 57 of the 

Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985, enabling the Council to be 
replaced as sole trustee by a new corporate trustee. The Commission is 

currently drafting a Scheme for agreement with BCP Council that will 
provide appropriate governance arrangements for the future trustee, which 
will then be agreed by DCMS and in due course laid before parliament.  

The Scheme will amend the archaic provisions in the original indentures, 
ensure the continued interest of the Council and Meyrick estate and deal 

with other legal issues as advised by the legal advisers. 

Progress is also being made in registering the new Company Limited by 
Guarantee which will act as the sole trustee in place of the Council and 

starting to recruit to a Board of Directors. 
 

 

10.   Update on 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded by ACE MEND etc for 

replacement of environmental plant and machinery, restoration of 
Conservatory etc 

57 - 62 

 The budget for this ACE MEND funded project to  

 replace the environmental plant and machinery. 

 repair the conservatory. 

 improve drainage. 

 increase CCTV security. 

has been increased to £1,050,000 (from £974,000) because of higher costs 

for the conservatory repair. Additional funding has been allocated from the 

 



 
 

 

Museum’s restricted reserves.  

The replacement of the plant is largely complete and the repair of the 
conservatory is now underway and everything is on schedule to be 

completed by 31 March 2025 as required. 
 

11.   Policy and procedures for audit and damage and loss 63 - 78 

 In the light of recent high-profile losses at national museums, the Russell-

Cotes is introducing new policies and procedures on audit and damage and 
loss to reduce risk and demonstrate accountability, in line with best practice 
in the sector. 

 
[PLEASE NOTE: should the committee wish to discuss the contents of the 

exempt appendix at appendix 1 then the meeting will be required to go into 
confidential/exempt session] 
 

 

12.   Date of next meeting  

 To note the date of the scheduled meeting on Monday 28 October 2024 at 
2:00pm 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report 

Meeting date  3 June 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Russell-Cotes has had a very strong 6 months in terms of 
visitor numbers (up 9%) and income from admissions and 
secondary spend (up 10%), despite 4 weeks of closure for MEND 
building works in January. This is due to popular exhibitions, a good 
Christmas offer, successful marketing and additional press 
coverage as well as poor spring weather.  This represents the 
highest annual visitor figures (53,231) since charging was 
introduced and contrasts with national statistics which continue to 
show that most museums have still not recovered fully from Covid. 

The resilience of the building to weather damage, vandalism and 
theft is compromised by the poor state of repair. Failure to complete  
works fully or in a timely manner has reduced the capacity to 
manage this fragile building and puts it at ongoing risk. A new 
condition Survey outlines £3million of work required in the next 5 
years, including £1.3million in the next 18 months.  An application 
for this work has been made to ACE MEND Round 4. 

The Museum has had some success with funding from Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Bournemouth Civic Society for garden 
investment, Arts Council England/V&A Purchase Grant and Art 
Fund for the purchase of collections items, and Art Fund ‘Going 
Places’ for a major museum exhibition partnership for 2025 -2030. 

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee accepts the Russell-Cotes Art 
Gallery and Museum Update report for the period 1 October – 
31 March 2024 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To demonstrate the fulfilment of the Committee’s responsibility to 
provide strategic oversight of the Russell-Cotes as the delegated 
governance body for the Charity. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customer, Communities 
and Culture  

7

Agenda Item 7



Corporate Director  Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Museum Manager 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classifica
[...]
ject cost of  £1,773,221.  

14



50. If successful this would enable the museum to address the failing decorations on the 
external sea-facing façade; deal with security issues on the roof and around the 
perimeter, improve fire protection, replace end of life services (eg CCTV, intruder 
alarms), conserve original murals and restore independent disabled access.  The bid 
has focussed on work to prevent catastrophic failures which have recently forced the 
museum’s total or partial closure and prevent irretrievable loss of collections and 
original features. 

51. The museum will hear at the end of May if it is invited to submit a full application by 
the end of August for work to begin in April 2025.   

 
 
 

Summary of financial implications 

52. n/a 

Summary of legal implications 

53. n/a 

Summary of human resources implications 

54. n/a 

Summary of sustainability impact 

55. n/a 

Summary of public health implications 

56. n/a 

Summary of equality implications 

57. n/a 

Summary of risk assessment 

58. n/a 

Background papers 

 None   

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report. 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Report 

Meeting date  3 June 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To note the new acquisitions to the Collection (material owned and 
held in trust by the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum charity in 
accordance with its charitable objectives) and the loan of material 
to other institutions (ie public art galleries and museums) and to 
approve the disposal of items in the Collection which do not meet 
the Museum’s Core Offer in accordance with the Museums 
Association Code of Ethics. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee notes and approves 

a) acquisitions 

b) loans 

c)        disposals 

As outlined in the Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Rep
[...]
he galleries, collections, and unique energy and atmosphere of the house to inspire great art, and to 
stimulate creativity and curiosity  

3. Explore aspects of the human condition, which were recognised by the Victorian innovators, phi lanthropists and social 
reformers, and which matter to communities today.  

 
Finally, the spaces available at Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum are not the exclusive domain of the Victorians. We are 

developing a vibrant cultural programme which, while rooted in the era of our founders, will be a stage for wider participation 
and engagement. We will continue in the spirit of two of Bournemouth’s most forward-thinking citizens by striving to make a 

significant contribution to the development of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum as a cultural flagship for Bournemouth. 

(MBTS, 2012)  
 

We want our art gallery and museum to do what the very best galleries and museums do: to be spaces where the past, present 
and future come together in an irresistible mix of life, culture and heritage - a place where everyone can feel at home with a 

world of art.  

 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank

50



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Update on Progress towards the Russell-Cotes becoming a 
fully Independent Trust 

Meeting date  3 June 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  An agreement for a financial settlement between BCP Council and 
the potential new corporate trustee of the Russell-Cotes charity was 
successfully progressed in late 2023 and was formally agreed at a 
full meeting of BCP Council in February 2024.  

Therefore, an application has been made under Section 73 of the 
Charities Act 2011, to the Charity Commission to repeal Section 57 
of the Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985, enabling the 
Council to be replaced as sole trustee by a new corporate trustee. 
The Commission is currently drafting a Scheme for agreement with 
BCP Council that will provide appropriate governance 
arrangements for the future trustee, which will then be agreed by 
DCMS and in due course laid before parliament.  The Scheme will 
amend the archaic provisions in the original indentures, ensure the 
continued interest of the Council and Meyrick estate and deal with 
other legal issues as advised by the legal advisers. 

Progress is also being made in registering the new Company 
Limited by Guarantee which will act as the sole trustee in place of 
the Council and starting to recruit to a Board of Directors. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee review the report and the Scheme 
and legal advice, as available and 

a) agree the proposals outlined 

b) note that there is potential for the vesting date of the 
new arrangements to be delayed until 1 April 2026 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Scheme proposed by the Charity Commission will enable the 
Russell-Cotes charity to progress the agreed route to independent 
status. 

  

51

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Holder(s):  Cllr Andy Martin, Portfolio Holder for Customers Community and 
Culture 

Corporate Director  Chief Operations Officer 

Report Authors Sarah Newman, Manager  

Matti Raudsepp, Director of Customer and Property 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Decision and Update  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. The Russell-Cotes has been actively reviewing its unsatisfactory governance since 
2018.  Its status as an unincorporated charity, with BCP Council as sole trustee, 
creates an inherent conflict of interest for the Trustee and a lack of financial 
transparency which makes it difficult for it to thrive and falls short of the standard of 
governance required for a modern charity. 

2. A change of governance to create a new independent Company (CLG) to act as 
sole trustee in place of the Council was therefore supported by the Charity 
Commission (August 2022), approved by BCP Council (Jan 2023) and supported 
financially by t
[...]
ngoing uncertainty around the date of 
the anticipated general election, have the potential to delay the Vesting Day for the 
new trustee.  Many of these elements are beyond the control of the project. 

16. The project is still on budget, but close attention is being paid to the impact of the 
delays on costs. 

 

Options Appraisal 

17. n/a 

Summary of financial implications 

18. n/a 

Summary of legal implications 

19. The legal implications are contained within the report. 

Summary of human resources implications 

20. n/a 

Summary of sustainability impact 

21. n/a 

Summary of public health implications 

22. n/a 

Summary of equality implications 

23. n/a 

54



Summary of risk assessment 

24. n/a 

Background papers 

none   

Appendices   

Appendix 1  Briefing Note – to follow 

Appendix 2 – Draft Scheme – to follow 

55



This page is intentionally left blank

56



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Update on 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded by ACE MEND 
etc for replacement of environmental plant and machinery, 
restoration of Conservatory etc 

Meeting date  3 June 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The budget for this ACE MEND funded project to  

 replace the environmental plant and machinery. 

 repair the conservatory. 

 improve drainage. 

 increase CCTV security. 

has been increased to £1,050,000 (from £974,000) because of 
higher costs for the conservatory repair. Additional funding has 
been allocated from the Museum’s restricted reserves.  

The replacement of the plant is largely complete and the repair of 
the conservatory is now underway and everything is on schedule to 
be completed by 31 March 2025 as required. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee reviews the report and approves 
progress to date 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Management Committee is responsible for the oversight of the 
Russell-Cotes and is required by A
[...]
. 

Drainage 

17. The pooling of foul water by the front door has been resolved and is being 
monitored. 

CCTV investment 

18. This element will be completed as soon as the Conservatory repairs have been 
completed to prevent further lead theft. 

Evaluation 

19. The Department of Culture Media and Sport, DCMS selected Russell-Cotes as a 
case study for the evaluation of the funding stream and as consequence has also 
been invited to submit its environmental data for further study by academics at 
University College London. 

MEND 4 

20. The Russell-Cotes was given approval by ACE MEND to apply for Round 4 funding 
for further urgent maintenance work, as MEND 1 is progressing according to 
schedule. 

Options Appraisal 

21. [N/a 

Summary of financial implications 

22. The project is proceeding according to the new budget. 

Summary of legal implications 

23. n/a 

60



Summary of human resources implications 

24. n/a 

Summary of sustainability impact 

25. n/a 

Summary of public health implications 

26. N/a 

Summary of equality implications 

27. n/a 

Summary of risk assessment 

28. n/a 

Background papers 

None 

Appendices   

There are no appendices to this report.  

61



This page is intentionally left blank

62



RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND 
MUSEUM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Policy and procedures for audit and damage and loss 

Meeting date  3 June 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  In the light of recent high-profile losses at national museums, the 
Russell-Cotes is introducing new policies and procedures on audit 
and damage and loss to reduce risk and demonstrate 
accountability, in line with best practice in the sector. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Management Committee agree the policies and 
procedures for 

 Audit  

 Damage and Loss 

 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Management Committee is required to act in the best interests 
of the museum and protect the Collection 

Po

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the Meeting held on 03 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:- 

Stuart Bartholomew – Chairman 

Cllr L Williams – Vice-Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr A Martin, Cllr L Northover and Sir George Meyrick Baronet 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
 

1. Election of Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 

Management Committee  
 
RESOLVED: That Stuart Bartholomew be elected as Chairman for the 2024-
25 municipal year. 

 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman of the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery and Museum 
Management Committee  
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Lawrence Williams be elected as Vice-Chairman for 
the municipal year 2024-25. 

 
3. Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies received from Fiona Winrow and Alan Frost 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

None 

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 Jan 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6. Public Issues  

 

There were 3 public Questions from Alderman Chappell 
 
1.Will the Council continue to make an annual grant/subsidy to the 
CLG as part of the financial settlement? How will this be secured?  

 

No is the direct and straightforward answer, and consequently nothing 
beyond what has been agreed is secured. 

 



– 2 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

To be clear, there shall no longer be an annual grant. The Council has 
committed to provide £2m upfront in addition to the asset transfer of the 
Study Centre (c£500k), a one off maintenance grant (£250k), and the 

transfer of any residual reserve amounts on vesting day. No further 
financial support is included in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP). 
 
However, the £2m is broadly equivalent to 5 years of support based on 

recent activity, so could be inferred as covering 5 years but the company 
shall need to manage its financial affairs and, subject to how successful or 

otherwise the company is, the £2m may last for a longer or shorter 
timeframe. 
 

Whilst there is not an expectation from the Council’s perspective of 
requests for further financial support, the February decision does not forbid 

any request being made now, or in the future by the Russell Cotes Art 
Gallery and Museum, but any decision to provide more financial support 
shall need to be made in line with the normal financial regulations and 

governance processes. 
 
2.In the event of the CLG going into administration what will happen 

the Museum and the  Collection? Will it be disposed of as the 
Administrator deems fit? 

 
 We understand that the Museum, house and collections are held in 
permanent endowment and therefore there is no legal mechanism for them 

to be sold or disposed of in any circumstances.  The purpose of the new 
governance arrangements is to ensure the long term financial and 

organisational sustainability of the Rusell-Cotes.  The precise 
arrangements, therefore, in the unlikely event of the CLG going into 
administration are subject to legal advice from Sharp Pritchard which is 

below. 
 

The charity is an unincorporated charity and therefore has no separate 
legal personality. This means it cannot technically become insolvent as it 
falls outside the corporate insolvency regime and none of the statutory 

insolvency procedures apply to the charitable trust itself. The CLG will hold 
the legal title of the charity’s property on trust for the charity’s specific 

charitable purpose, enter into contracts and obligations on behalf of the 
charity, and be responsible for managing and administering the affairs of 
the charity. Any property or liabilities will legally be the property or liability of 

the CLG. The term insolvency will be used in the context of describing a 
situation where the charity’s available assets are insufficient to cover the 

liabilities of its charity trustee i.e., the CLG. This means that the charity 
cannot pay its debts either with its income or its assets. Whilst the charity 
itself cannot become ‘insolvent’, inability to pay debts could result in the 

CLG becoming insolvent. In this instance, the corporate insolvency regime 
will be applicable to the CLG as it is a company.   

 



– 3 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

Assets which a company holds on trust for a third party do not fall within an 
insolvent estate. In relation to Russell-Cotes, any assets held by the CLG 
on trust for the charity will not be included in the insolvent estate. This 

includes the building and Collections as identified in the Indentures. Any of 
the assets not held on trust would be available to meet the claims of 

creditors in the event of ‘insolvency’. 
 
 
3.Kindly provide details of the new IT, legal and financial 
arrangements. Will the Board be able to externalize these services - or 

will the Town Hall continue to provide them 
 

Currently, the museum receives its ICT, finance and HR  support services 

from the council. As part of the changes toward full independence, the new 
body (RCAGM Sole Trustee Ltd) will procure a new provider for each of 

these services. Through the NLHF-supported Governance Change project, 
a scope of works is being developed for each of these areas, to use as the 
basis for good value provision to be identified, suitable to the scale of the 

newly independent museums. 
 

7. Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum Update Report  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

Public Report   
The Russell-Cotes has had a very strong 6 months in terms of visitor 

numbers (up 9%) and income from admissions and secondary spend (up 
10%), despite 4 weeks of closure for MEND building works in January. This 
is due to popular exhibitions, a good Christmas offer, successful marketing 

and additional press coverage as well as poor spring weather.  This 
represents the highest annual visitor figures (53,231) since charging was 

introduced and contrasts with national statistics which continue to show that 
most museums have still not recovered fully from Covid. 

The resilience of the building to weather damage, vandalism and theft is 

compromised by the poor state of repair. Failure to complete  works fully or 
in a timely manner has reduced the capacity to manage this fragile building 

and puts it at ongoing risk. A new condition Survey outlines £3million of 
work required in the next 5 years, including £1.3million in the next 18 
months.  An application for this work has been made to ACE MEND Round 

4. 

The Museum has had some success with funding from Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Bournemouth Civic Society for garden 
investment, Arts Council England/V&A Purchase Grant and Art Fund for the 
purchase of collections items, and Art Fund ‘Going Places’ for a major 

museum exhibition partnership for 2025 -2030. 

 



– 4 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

It was noted that the increase in the adult admission charge to £9.50 had 
not seemed to deter visitors. 

 

The front gate was replaced and looks smart. 

 

An audit of 127 items in the collection was conducted successfully, with all 
items being located.  A further collections audit was also successfully 
conducted as part of the financial audit process. 

 

Fundraising was underway for the next exhibition ‘Artists in Purbeck’, which 

is costlier than usual. 

 

The operation of the ‘lates’ programme was being reworked slightly and a 

charge applied as they were very successful but proving to be 
unsustainable in their current format. 

 

Art Fund had introduced a network scheme ‘Going Places’ to create joint 
exhibitions for which the Russell-Cotes had successfully applied. Partnered 

with Bowes Museum in Barnard Castle and the Watts Gallery in Guildford, 
the plan was to cocurate a touring exhibition with young people which 
would travel  between the venues.  The museum would be able to tap into 

significant funding in this programme. 

 

The Museum had some success with its marketing with good coverage in 
The Sun and Country Life in the same week. The museum had won the 
Tourism Business of the Year in the Bournemouth Business Awards and 

Silver for Small Visitor Attraction in the Dorset Tourism awards. 

 

The museum had received £6,000 from neighbourhood CIL funding for the 
maintenance of the garden.  The fountain conservation has been completed 
and work is due to commence on the sculptures on the railings.  

Bournemouth Civic Society have given funding for a children’s pavilion 
which was being designed but was subject to Listed Building and Planning 

consent.  It was proposed that the recent legacy from Julia Stallard would 
be allocated as match funding for a MEND Round 4 application. 

 

Councillor Farquhar passed on his thanks to staff at the museum following 
a recent visit. 

 
RESOLVED that The Management Committee accepts the Russell-
Cotes Art Gallery and Museum Update report for the period 1 October 

– 31 March 2024 

 



– 5 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

 
8. Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Report  

 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
Public Report   

To note the new acquisitions to the Collection (material owned and held in 
trust by the Russell-Cotes Art Gallery & Museum charity in accordance with 

its charitable objectives) and the loan of material to other institutions (ie 
public art galleries and museums) and to approve the disposal of items in 
the Collection which do not meet the Museum’s Core Offer in accordance 

with the Museums Association Code of Ethics. 
 

It was noted that Lucy Kemp-Welch sketches, purchased thanks to a ACE/ 
V & A Purchase Grant and Art Fund purchase grant would go on public 
display in July. 

 
 
RESOLVED that 

The Management Committee notes and approves 

a) acquisitions 

b) loans 

c)        disposals 

As outlined in the Acquisitions, Loans and Disposals Report 

 
 

9. Update on Progress towards the Russell-Cotes becoming a fully 
Independent Trust  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these 

Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Public Report   
 

An agreement for a financial settlement between BCP Council and the 
potential new corporate trustee of the Russell-Cotes charity was 

successfully progressed in late 2023 and was formally agreed at a full 
meeting of BCP Council in February 2024.  

Therefore, an application has been made under Section 73 of the Charities 

Act 2011, to the Charity Commission to repeal Section 57 of the 
Bournemouth Borough Council Act 1985, enabling the Council to be 

replaced as sole trustee by a new corporate trustee. The Commission is 
currently drafting a Scheme for agreement with BCP Council that will 
provide appropriate governance arrangements for the future trustee, which 

will then be agreed by DCMS and in due course laid before parliament.  
The Scheme will amend the archaic provisions in the original indentures, 



– 6 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

ensure the continued interest of the Council and Meyrick estate and deal 
with other legal issues as advised by the legal advisers. 

Progress is also being made in registering the new Company Limited by 

Guarantee which will act as the sole trustee in place of the Council and 
starting to recruit to a Board of Directors. 

 
The earliest this order can be granted is 6 to 12 months. 
 

Sharp Pritchard gave un update on the draft Scheme which was in 
confidential session due to the nature of the report. 

 
The Committee was keen to expedite matters, the Committee will review all 
documents and the legal team at BCP will liaise with the solicitors. 

 
RESOLVED that 

The Management Committee review the report and the Scheme and 
legal advice, as available and 

a) agree the proposals outlined 

note that there is potential for the vesting date of the new 
arrangements to be delayed until 1 April 2026 

 

10. Update on 'Repair and Renewal' Project funded by ACE MEND etc for 
replacement of environmental plant and machinery, restoration of 

Conservatory etc  
 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Public Report   
 

The budget for this ACE MEND Round 1 funded project to  

 replace the environmental plant and machinery. 

 repair the conservatory. 

 improve drainage. 

 increase CCTV security. 

has been increased to £1,050,000 (from £974,000) because of higher costs 

for the conservatory repair. Additional funding has been allocated from the 
Museum’s restricted reserves.  

The replacement of the plant is largely complete and the repair of the 

conservatory is now underway and everything is on schedule to be 
completed by 31 March 2025 as required. 

 
A further application was submitted to MEND Round 4 fund to carry out 
further urgent repairs.  £1.4million has been sought which would allow very 



– 7 – 

RUSSELL COTES ART GALLERY AND MUSEUM MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

03 June 2024 
 

significant work to be undertaken.  Match funding of £250,000 would be 
sought from CIL, as identified in the report. 
 

 
RESOLVED that 

The Management Committee reviews the report and approves 
progress to date 

 

 
11. Policy and procedures for audit and damage and loss  

 

The Museum Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
Public Report   

 
In the light of recent high-profile losses at national museums, the Russell-
Cotes is introducing new policies and procedures on audit and damage and 

loss to reduce risk and demonstrate accountability, in line with best practice 
in the sector. 
 

Existing procedures had been reviewed and two further policies created to 
introduce more detailed procedures which were proportionate for the risk 

and resource.  The Audit Policy lays out a sample based audit routine and 
regular checks so that regular checks might identify losses or thefts. 
However, proportionally it will only be a small selection out of a collection of 

40,000 items.  The Damage and Loss Policy identifies the procedure should 
any loss or damage occur. It lays out the procedure for any loss to ensure 

that it is properly recorded, reported to the curator, manager, Management 
Committee and police as appropriate and a review undertaken of any 
changes needed.  

 
 
RESOLVED that 
The Management Committee agree the policies and procedures for 

 Audit  

 Damage and Loss 

 

 
12. Date of next meeting  

 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 28 October at 2:00pm 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.05 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


